

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, WELLS
FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, and CITIBANK,
N.A., (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities
Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of
Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the
Administration and Distribution of a Settlement Payment.

Index No. 651625/2018

IAS Part 60

Honorable Marcy S. Friedman

Motion Seq. 4

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION TO LIMIT STANDING TO
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS IN THE SETTLEMENT TRUSTS**

McKool Smith, P.C.
One Bryant Park, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 849-9400

Counsel for Nover Ventures, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Under The Standard They Argue For, The Challenging Holders
 Lack “Standing” To Participate In This Article 77 Proceeding..... 3

 II. The Nover CDO Holdings Convey Sufficient Interest To Permit
 Participation In This Article 77 Proceeding..... 5

 A. Article 77 Governs the Right to Participate Herein. 5

 1. Nover is a “Beneficiary” Under Article 77..... 6

 2. Nover is an “Interested Person”..... 12

 B. Nover’s Participation in this Article 77 Proceeding is in the
 Interest of Finality..... 13

 C. The Arguments Regarding “Direct Injury-in-Fact” are
 Irrelevant and Have No Bearing on a Person’s Right to
 Participate in an Article 77 Proceeding. 15

 III. Alternatively The Court Should Grant Nover Leave To Move To
 Intervene. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Matter of Bank v. Allen</i> , 58 Misc. 2d 150 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1968), <i>aff'd</i> , 35 A.D.2d 245 (3d Dep't 1970)	6, 15
<i>Matter of Bernstein v. Feiner</i> , 43 A.D.3d 1161 (2d Dep't 2007)	18
<i>Calvary Hosp., Inc. v. Tweedy</i> , Index No. 18049/2005, 2007 WL 1953412 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. June 18, 2007)	6, 15
<i>Matter of Cowles</i> , 22 A.D.2d 365 (1st Dep't 1965), <i>aff'd</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 567 (1966)	14, 17
<i>Matter of Clemens</i> , 174 Misc.1052 (Surr. Ct. Ontario Cnty. 1940)	12
<i>Gilbert v. Gilbert (In re Gilbert)</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 663 (1976)	5
<i>Greene v. Greene (In re Greene)</i> , 88 A.D.2d 547 (1st Dep't 1982)	5
<i>Grunewald v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 125 A.D.3d 438 (1st Dep't 2015)	6, 15
<i>Lane v. Lane</i> , 175 A.D.2d 103 (2d Dep't 1991)	14
<i>Nachman v. Nachman</i> , 274 A.D.2d 313 (1st Dep't 2000)	14
<i>Matter of New York City Health & Hosps. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 85 Misc.2d 501 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 56 A.D.2d 535 (1st Dep't 1977)	12
<i>One William St. Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Educ. Loan Trust IV</i> , Index No. 652274/2012, 2015 WL 4501194 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 18, 2015)	16
<i>Matter of Petroleum Research Fund</i> , 3 Misc.2d 790 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1956), <i>modified sub nom, In re The Petroleum Research Fund</i> , 3 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep't 1956)	15, 18

Rainbow Shop Patchogue Corp. v. Roosevelt Nassau Operating Corp.,
60 Misc.2d 896 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 1969), *aff'd*, 34 A.D.2d 667 (2d Dep't
1970)19

Roberts v. Health & Hosps. Corp.,
87 A.D.3d 311 (1st Dep't 2011)6, 16

Sanchez v. Blustein, Shapiro, Rich & Barone LLP,
No. 13-CV-8886, 2014 WL 7339193 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2014)6, 16

Matter of Sanders,
123 Misc.2d 424 (Surr. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1984)14

Soc'y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk,
77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)6, 16

Springwell Navigation Corp. v. Sanluis Corp., S.A.,
Index. No. 600743/2005, 2006 WL 3742803 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 19,
2006)16

Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
96 A.D.3d 684 (1st Dep't 2012)11

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. McLean,
70 A.D.3d 676 (2d Dep't 2010)17

STATUTES

SCPA § 103(8)6

SCPA § 103(39)6, 12

SCPA § 3156

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CPLR § 1012(a)17

CPLR § 101318

CPLR § 501514

CPLR § 77015

CPLR § 77036, 13
